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The County 

Government 

Vision and 

Funding 

Priorities 
Proud priorities represent the County Executive’s 
approach to governing built on the foundation of data 
driven performance that inspires collaboration and is 
transparent and results oriented. 

 

Vision – Prince George’s Proud   
To attract and retain the most experienced workforce who will use innovative technology to provide efficient, 
effective services to our citizens. We will collaborate            with our stakeholders to develop solutions that are data-
based and rely on best-practices to address complex challenges within the county and the region. We will 
have a world-class education system, safe communities and a robust economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities for all and increase the commercial tax base to ensure we can provide the services our residents 
deserve.  

Mission 
Through internal and external partnerships and collaboration, we will enhance government services to 
ensure that we are meeting or exceeding the needs of our residents, visitors and businesses. We will 
strategically implement initiatives within the six Policy Focus Areas critical to the long-term success of our 
County and demonstrating we are Prince George’s Proud. 

Principles 
✓ Transparent government that is accountable to those we serve. 
✓ Improve/enhance technology within the government, to ensure that services provided to constituents are 

efficient and effective. 
✓ Education reform that puts the focus back on children, teachers and families to ensure that our learning 

environments, in and out of the classroom, are conducive to meeting the educational needs of our 
children. 

✓ Building a robust economy that creates jobs, attracts services that our county needs and increases the 
commercial tax base, allowing the government to no       longer balance our budget on the backs of those we 
serve. 

✓ Focusing on infrastructure investments such as road improvements, revitalization of inner beltway 
communities and development around our Metro stations that provides more opportunities for our 
citizens to live and work here, as well as travel within the County and not just in and out of it. 

✓ Investing in people by providing better access to affordable, preventative healthcare, educating citizens 
on principles of healthy living and providing more options for treatment of addictions and mental health 
challenges. 

Priorities 
1. Education 2. Safe Neighborhoods  

3. Economic Development 4. Healthy Communities  

5. Quality of Life Supported by High Performance Government 6. Youth Development 
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INTRODUCTION 

Maryland Annotated Code, Local Government Article, Section §10-203 authorizes the County to issue bonds 
and other forms of indebtedness.  General Obligation Bonds (GOBs), are issued with the County’s full faith and 
credit.  Certificates of Participation (COPs) and Capital Leases are secured by annual appropriations.  All debt is 
issued to advance the government’s vision and priorities for Prince George’s County by providing funds 
including but not limited to: education, public safety, infrastructure and economic development. All 
information provided herein is unaudited. 

 

Office of Finance Objectives 

The Office of Finance is responsible for managing the County’s Debt Program in accordance with applicable 
State and County laws and regulations to obtain the lowest cost of funding for the County while meeting or 
exceeding its long-term objectives:  

✓ Integrity – to maintain or enhance the County’s credit worthiness and reputation with the municipal 

bond investor community;  

✓ Vigilance – to comply with all agreements, laws, regulations, contracts, covenants and policies; 

✓ Equity – to be fair, reasonable and equitable to each generation of taxpayers, ratepayers, and other 

beneficiaries when distributing the debt burden or costs of service;  

✓ Diligence – to carefully analyze and evaluate financial decisions related to debt and strive for the lowest 

possible cost; and  

✓ Innovation – to augment the County’s current Debt Program with innovative financing options, when 

appropriate.   

 

Requirements for this Report 

The Prince George’s County Annual Debt Report (the “Report”) is prepared by the Office of Finance in 
accordance with CR-76-2008 which adopted the County’s Debt Management Policy.  As required by the Debt 
Policy, this Report will: 

• Review the outstanding debt of the County; 

• Provide an analysis of certain debt ratios, including change over time, and comparison to comparable 
jurisdictions;  

• Summarize the County’s credit strengths and weaknesses as identified by the three major rating 
agencies (Moody’s, S&P, and Fitch); and 

• Provide an analysis of variable rate debt if applicable.   

https://princegeorgescountymd.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2466381&GUID=12704AB1-3168-4E48-89F0-471819091D89
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I. DIRECT COUNTY DEBT 
 

 

Note: This section includes information on the security pledges 

associated with County debt as described in the official statements 

or financing documents of each transaction.  

 

Introduction 

Prince George’s County’s direct debt1 consists of:  

• General Obligation Bonds: Include Consolidated Public Improvement Bonds. Debt service is secured by 
the County’s unlimited tax pledge, and paid from the County General Fund.  The following GOB debt 
categories are structured as self-supporting enterprise funds, with  double-barreled credit support from 
the County unlimited tax pledge: stormwater, solid waste, school construction and renovation, telecom, 
and mass transit;  

• Maryland Water Infrastructure Financing Agency Loans: funds certain stormwater management projects; 

• Certificates of Participation: Has provided funding for hospitals, infrastructure, public safety 
equipment, textbooks, vehicles, and school buses; and 

• Equipment Leases: Funds essential equipment and vehicles for County agencies.   Examples include 
police cars, fire trucks and ambulances. 

The following table shows the total outstanding amounts for each category of direct debt as of June 30, 2023, 
as well as the amounts supported by the General Fund and amounts that are self-supporting.  

 

Total General Fund
Self-

supporting
General Obligation Gross Principal Amount 2,595,815,000 1,757,113,050 838,701,950

Maryland Water Infrastructure Financing Administration 
("MWIFA") Loans*

43,716,454 - 43,716,454

Certificates of Participation 256,565,000 256,565,000 -

Equipment Leases† 109,587,417 109,587,417 -

Totals 3,005,683,871 2,123,265,467 882,418,404
Source: Office of Finance

*MWIFA loans are considered direct debt of the County.

†The number presented represents capital leases which the County received funds to purchase equipment to be repaid.

Direct County Debt (Gross Principal) as of June 30, 2023

 

 
1 Certain bonds issued through the County or County entities are not considered County debt because the bonds are not 
directly secured by County revenues. These include debt issued by component units, special obligation bonds for special tax 
districts (Tax-Increment Financings, or “TIFs”), and conduit debt, as discussed further in Appendix A: Indirect County Debt. 
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Each category of direct debt is described below, along with projected debt issuance, and bonds authorized but 
unissued.  

 

General Obligation Bonds 
Gross Principal Amount of Outstanding as of June 30, 2023: $2,595,815,000 
General Obligation Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2023:  $1,757,113,050 
Self-supporting GOBs outstanding as of June 30, 2023:     $838,701,950 
Security:        County’s full faith, credit and pledged revenues 

 
General Obligation bonds are irrevocably secured by the County’s full faith and credit and taxing power.  To 
provide for payment of interest and principal of the bonds, the County is empowered and directed to levy ad 
valorem taxes upon all legally assessable property within the corporate limits of the County, subject to the 
limitations set forth in Section 811 and 812 of the County Charter.  Principal payments are made in installments, 
the first of which is typically within two years of issuance, and annually thereafter until fully repaid at final 
maturity.  The County’s GO bonds generally have a final maturity in twenty years, and require voter approval.  
School construction bonds and certain other obligations are exempt from the voter approval pursuant to the 
Charter.   

 
The County also issues General Obligation bonds for self-supporting debt which include stormwater facilities, 
solid waste facilities, mass transit facilities, telecommunication and school facilities, as seen below. This debt 
is considered self-supporting as debt service is paid from dedicated revenues. The County provides back-up 
credit support with its full faith and credit pledge for the repayment of these bonds.  
 

Category Purpose Source of Revenue
Outstanding Par 

at 6/30/2023

Stormwater Bonds
Stormwater 
management 
projects

Special unlimited ad valorem tax 
levied by the County under a State 
statute

$358.8m

School Surcharge Bonds
New school 
construction

A surcharge imposed on new 
resident construction building 
permits, with certain exceptions, 
and paid by builder at the time the 
permit is issued

$395.4m

Solid Waste Bonds

Capital projects 
related to solid 
waste service for 
County residents

Payable from system revenue 
derived from waste management 
charges to residents receiving 
benefits and certain non-
residential charges

$76.6m

Telecommunication Bonds
Existing school 
renovations

5% sales and use tax on 
telecommunication service 
provided within the County

$5.9m

Mass Transit Bonds
Mass transit 
facilities

Special unlimited ad valorem tax 
levied by the Washington Suburban 
Transit Commission and collected 
by County

$2.0m

Total $838.7m

Categories of Self-Supporting General Obligation Bonds 

 
 
The table on the following page shows debt service schedules and associated information for the County’s 
outstanding General Obligation bonds.  
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Principal Interest Debt Service FYE Balance Principal Interest Debt Service FYE Balance Principal Interest Debt Service FYE Balance
Paydown 

Rate
2023 -                          -                      -                          1,757,113,050     -                      -                      -                          838,701,950        -                          -                      -                          2,595,815,000     0.0%
2024 122,250,420        69,830,696      192,081,116        1,634,862,630     56,114,580      32,317,429      88,432,009           782,587,370        178,365,000        102,148,125    280,513,125        2,417,450,000     6.9%
2025 125,805,507        68,084,477      193,889,984        1,509,057,123     56,499,493      30,599,137      87,098,630           726,087,877        182,305,000        98,683,613      280,988,613        2,235,145,000     13.9%
2026 130,203,252        62,413,783      192,617,035        1,378,853,871     104,731,748    28,054,408      132,786,156        621,356,129        234,935,000        90,468,191      325,403,191        2,000,210,000     22.9%
2027 137,353,456        56,512,420      193,865,876        1,241,500,415     51,986,544      24,287,857      76,274,401           569,369,585        189,340,000        80,800,277      270,140,277        1,810,870,000     30.2%
2028 140,449,834        50,492,725      190,942,559        1,101,050,581     52,160,166      22,091,089      74,251,255           517,209,419        192,610,000        72,583,814      265,193,814        1,618,260,000     37.7%
2029 138,048,044        44,271,283      182,319,327        963,002,537        52,576,956      19,817,856      72,394,812           464,632,463        190,625,000        64,089,139      254,714,139        1,427,635,000     45.0%
2030 134,603,383        38,134,014      172,737,397        828,399,154        53,436,617      17,426,426      70,863,043           411,195,846        188,040,000        55,560,440      243,600,440        1,239,595,000     52.2%
2031 128,226,220        32,265,999      160,492,219        700,172,934        52,393,780      15,051,175      67,444,955           358,802,066        180,620,000        47,317,174      227,937,174        1,058,975,000     59.2%
2032 121,165,934        26,709,970      147,875,904        579,007,000        49,249,066      12,818,771      62,067,837           309,553,000        170,415,000        39,528,741      209,943,741        888,560,000        65.8%
2033 110,088,000        21,667,163      131,755,163        468,919,000        46,532,000      10,821,756      57,353,756           263,021,000        156,620,000        32,488,919      189,108,919        731,940,000        71.8%
2034 96,770,000           17,323,262      114,093,262        372,149,000        42,840,000      9,037,550         51,877,550           220,181,000        139,610,000        26,360,812      165,970,812        592,330,000        77.2%
2035 85,114,000           13,519,630      98,633,630           287,035,000        38,291,000      7,446,808         45,737,808           181,890,000        123,405,000        20,966,438      144,371,438        468,925,000        81.9%
2036 73,510,000           10,260,375      83,770,375           213,525,000        34,705,000      6,053,638         40,758,638           147,185,000        108,215,000        16,314,013      124,529,013        360,710,000        86.1%
2037 61,495,000           7,590,625         69,085,625           152,030,000        33,690,000      4,838,850         38,528,850           113,495,000        95,185,000           12,429,475      107,614,475        265,525,000        89.8%
2038 48,210,000           5,416,000         53,626,000           103,820,000        32,600,000      3,656,188         36,256,188           80,895,000          80,810,000           9,072,188         89,882,188           184,715,000        92.9%
2039 35,880,000           3,716,963         39,596,963           67,940,000           28,480,000      2,551,794         31,031,794           52,415,000          64,360,000           6,268,756         70,628,756           120,355,000        95.4%
2040 26,470,000           2,435,250         28,905,250           41,470,000           20,915,000      1,659,300         22,574,300           31,500,000          47,385,000           4,094,550         51,479,550           72,970,000           97.2%
2041 19,305,000           1,455,050         20,760,050           22,165,000           14,825,000      981,025             15,806,025           16,675,000          34,130,000           2,436,075         36,566,075           38,840,000           98.5%
2042 12,905,000           746,625             13,651,625           9,260,000             9,720,000         517,550             10,237,550           6,955,000             22,625,000           1,264,175         23,889,175           16,215,000           99.4%
2043 6,885,000             290,875             7,175,875             2,375,000             5,090,000         220,500             5,310,500             1,865,000             11,975,000           511,375             12,486,375           4,240,000             99.8%
2044 2,375,000             59,375               2,434,375             -                          1,865,000         46,625               1,911,625             -                          4,240,000             106,000             4,346,000             -                          100.0%

Total 1,757,113,050     533,196,559    2,290,309,609     -                          838,701,950    250,295,730    1,088,997,680     -                          2,595,815,000     783,492,289    3,379,307,289     -                          -             
Source: Office of Finance

General Obligation Bonds
Debt Service, Fiscal Year End Balances, and Paydown Rate as of June 30, 2023

Fiscal 
Year

General Fund Self-Supporting* Total

*Debt service schedules for each component of self-supporting debt are shown in Appendix D.  
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Maryland Water Infrastructure Financing Administration Loans 
 
Principal Amount outstanding as of June 30, 2023:  $43,716,454 
2019A               $42,216,454 
2019B                 $1,500,0002 
Security:      Stormwater revenues with backup appropriation pledge 
 
The County currently has one loan outstanding from the Maryland Water Infrastructure Financing 
Administration (“MWIFA”, formerly known as the Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration), which 
provides state and federal financial assistance in the form of low interest or no interest loans, principal 
forgiveness, and grant funding for eligible water quality, drinking water, and stormwater management capital 
projects. The County plans to seek additional MWIFA loans for eligible projects that would otherwise require 
funding with a higher cost of borrowing.  
 

 
2MWIFA loan of 2019B has a zero percent interest rate and principal is expected to be forgiven at maturity (9/25/2029). 
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Fiscal Year Principal Interest Admin Fee Debt Service FYE Balance Paydown Rate
2023 -                        -                        -                        -                        43,716,454       0.0%
2024 1,445,017         253,299             85,739                1,784,054         42,271,437       3.3%
2025 1,453,687         244,629             85,739                1,784,054         40,817,750       6.6%
2026 1,462,409         235,907             85,739                1,784,054         39,355,341       10.0%
2027 1,471,184         227,132             85,739                1,784,054         37,884,158       13.3%
2028 1,480,011         218,305             85,739                1,784,054         36,404,147       16.7%
2029 1,488,891         209,425             85,739                1,784,054         34,915,256       20.1%
2030 2,997,824         200,492             85,739                3,284,054         31,917,432       27.0%
2031 1,506,811         191,505             85,739                1,784,054         30,410,621       30.4%
2032 1,515,852         182,464             85,739                1,784,054         28,894,769       33.9%
2033 1,524,947         173,369             85,739                1,784,054         27,369,822       37.4%
2034 1,534,097         164,219             85,739                1,784,054         25,835,726       40.9%
2035 1,543,301         155,014             85,739                1,784,054         24,292,424       44.4%
2036 1,552,561         145,755             85,739                1,784,054         22,739,863       48.0%
2037 1,561,876         136,439             85,739                1,784,054         21,177,987       51.6%
2038 1,571,248         127,068             85,739                1,784,054         19,606,739       55.2%
2039 1,580,675         117,640             85,739                1,784,054         18,026,064       58.8%
2040 1,590,159         108,156             85,739                1,784,054         16,435,905       62.4%
2041 1,599,700         98,615                85,739                1,784,054         14,836,205       66.1%
2042 1,609,298         89,017                85,739                1,784,054         13,226,906       69.7%
2043 1,618,954         79,361                85,739                1,784,054         11,607,952       73.4%
2044 1,628,668         69,648                85,739                1,784,054         9,979,284          77.2%
2045 1,638,440         59,876                85,739                1,784,054         8,340,844          80.9%
